30 June 2008	Salaries & Fees	Fringe Benefits	Cash Bonus	Super-annuation	Long Service Leave	Options		
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	%
Non Executive Directors								
Gary Bertuch	60,000	-	-	5,400	-	-	65,400	
Duncan Smith	36,000	-	-	3,240	-	-	39,240	
Gerard Keeghan	36,000	-	-	3,240	-	-	39,240	
Executive Director								
Darren Hotchkin	256,857	1,697	45,182	20,642	11,807	-	336,185	13
Executives								
Richard Purser	212,071	2,469	45,182	17,061	2,991	68,000	347,774	13
Bill Cruickshank	93,617	-	3,012	9,274	(5,681)	-	100,222	3
	694,545	4,166	93,376	58,857	9,117	68,000	928,061	

DIRECTORS' MEETINGS

The number of meetings of Directors (including meetings of committees of Directors) held during the year and the numbers of meetings attended by each Director were as follows:

Names	Directors		Audit		Remuneration	
	Eligible	Attended	Eligible	Attended	Eligible	Attended
Mr G Bertuch	11	11	-	-	2	2
Mr D Hotchkin	11	11	5	5	-	-
Mr D Smith	11	11	5	5	2	2
Mr G Keeghan	11	11	5	5	-	-

AUDITORS' INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

The attached independence declaration has been obtained from the Company's auditors, Armitage Downie & Co.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of Directors.



Ged Keeghan
Director
Drouin

4 Corporate Governance Statement

The Board of Directors of Saferoads Holdings Limited is responsible for the corporate governance of the Saferoads group. The Board has considered and adopted the Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations as identified by the ASX Corporate Governance Council and, for the year ending 30 June 2008, has elected to report on compliance with the "Revised Principles".

This Corporate Governance Statement is based on these principles and summarises policies and practices in place and endorsed by the Board. The Board's objective is to ensure investor confidence in the Company and its operations given its size, stage of development and complexity.

Principle 1 Lay solid foundations for management and oversight.

Recommendation 1.1:

Companies should establish and disclose the respective roles and responsibilities of board and management.

The Board has delegated day-to-day management responsibility to the Managing Director and his management team, reserving to itself the functions of strategic oversight and managerial guidance. Senior management responsibilities have been clearly set out in letters of appointment, position descriptions and employment contracts.

The Board accepts its responsibility for ensuring the management team performs to a consistently high standard. This is achieved through monthly Board meetings where monthly performance reports are received and reviewed, and through regular briefings from Senior Management on progress in strategic developments.

Further information regarding the Board's broad functions and its powers and responsibilities are contained within the Company's Corporate Governance Charter, section 2. A copy of the Charter is on the Company's website (www.saferoads.com.au) under the Investor Relations icon.

Recommendation 1.2:

Companies should disclose the process for evaluating the performance of senior executives.

The Managing Director and the General Manager are performance evaluated on an annual basis against key performance indicators (KPIs) clearly stated in letters of appointment, employment contracts and position descriptions. A rigorous induction process addressing the Company's background, key business operations and strategic plans is in place for new appointees to senior executive positions to enable them to participate fully and actively in responsible decision making at the earliest opportunity.

The KPIs are primarily growth and earnings related.

Principle 2 Structure the Board to add value.

Recommendation 2.1:

The majority of the board should be independent Directors.

The Company acknowledges the importance of having independent Directors on its board and is committed to having a board whose members have the capacity to act independently, together with having the composite skills to optimise the financial and operational performance of the Saferoads group.

The skills, experience and expertise of each of the Directors are included in the Directors' Report. It is noted that all non-executive Directors have served or are serving on other Boards. The Board considers that its non-executive Directors are independent, other than Mr D Smith. Mr Smith is a substantial shareholder, and is a partner of the Company's public accountants.

The Board acknowledges that it does not comply with the ASX recommendation that there should be a majority of independent Directors, but does comply with its own Corporate Governance Charter. As the Company grows in size and complexity and where additional expertise is required the Board will increase the numbers of Directors.

Recommendation 2.2:

The Chair should be an independent Director.

The Chairman of the Board, Mr G Bertuch, is an independent Director. Mr Bertuch has advised the Board that other positions he holds do not hinder his effective performance in the role of Chairman.

Recommendation 2.3:

The roles of the Chair and Chief Executive Officer should not be exercised by the same individual.

The Chairman of the Board is Mr G Bertuch; the Managing Director (CEO) is Mr D Hotchkin.

Recommendation 2.4:

The Company should establish a nomination committee.

The Company does not have a nomination committee. The Board acknowledges that it does not comply with recommendation 2.4 in this respect. The Company has three non-executive Directors, all of whom were appointed at the time of incorporation (October 2005), two of whom have been subsequently re-elected at AGM. and the third of whom offers himself for re-election at this year's AGM.

The Company's Corporate Governance Charter (section 2.5) details the process to be followed when a vacancy exists on the Board. In essence, the Board as a whole will perform the function of a nomination committee until such time that the size and complexity of the Company warrants an increase in the number of Directors.

Principle 3 Promote ethical and responsible decision-making.

Recommendation 3.1:

Companies should establish a code of conduct and disclose the code or the summary of the code.

The Company has established a Code of Conduct for Directors as a guide to be followed in performing their duties with a view to enabling them to achieve the highest possible standards in the discharge of their obligations. The Code is contained in the Corporate Governance Charter, section 4.

The Company has entered into employment agreements with the Managing Director, the General Manager and other key management personnel which address issues of ethical and responsible decision-making in the performance of their respective roles in the Company.

Recommendation 3.2:

The Company should establish a policy concerning trading in company securities by Directors, senior executives and employees, and disclose the policy or a summary of that policy.

The Company has established a Share Trading Policy that imposes strict restrictions on trading in Saferoads' securities. In essence, trading in the Company's securities by nominated personnel is not permissible except within clearly defined windows of opportunity, and then only with the approval of the nominated non-executive Director. Nominated personnel include Directors, Senior Managers and other employees with access to financial and operational matters.

The Share Trading Policy is available on the Company's website (www.saferoads.com.au). A summary is also available in the Corporate Governance Charter, Section 3.

Principle 4 Safeguard integrity in financial reporting.

Recommendation 4.1:

The Board should establish an audit committee.

The Board has established an Audit and Risk Committee; the Committee met five times during the 07-08 year.

Armitage Downie and Co has been appointed as the independent external auditor. The independent auditor reports directly to the Audit and Risk Committee, and is also required to attend the annual general meeting of the Company to answer any shareholder questions about the audit and the preparation and content of the audit report.

The Managing Director and the Commercial Manager declare to the Board when the Annual Accounts are presented that the financial reports represent a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the company's financial condition and operational results and are in accordance with relevant accounting standards.

Recommendation 4.2:

Structure of the audit committee.

The Audit and Risk Committee is comprised of Mr G Keeghan (Non-executive Director and Chairman of the committee), Mr D Smith (Non-executive Director) and Mr W Cruickshank (Company Secretary). Mr Cruickshank also performs the role of Company Internal Auditor. He has been trained in audit techniques and is qualified as an International Standards Organisation (ISO) auditor. Mr Smith brings to the Committee more than forty years' experience as a public accountant and auditor.

The Board acknowledges that it does not fully comply with the ASX's recommendation in that the committee does not consist of a majority of independent Directors. When the Company reaches a size and complexity that warrants the expansion of the Board to include an additional independent Director, the new appointee will become a member of the audit committee, ensuring full compliance with this principle.

Recommendation 4.3:

Charter of the Audit Committee.

The Committee's charter is to advise, maintain and monitor business risk through an appropriate internal framework, and to assist the Board in fulfilling its audit, accounting and reporting obligations. The Committee's charter is contained within the Company's Corporate Governance Charter (Section 5).

Principle 5 Make timely and balanced disclosure.

Recommendation 5.1:

Establish written policies designed to ensure compliance with ASX Listing Rules.

The Board is aware of its obligations to make timely and balanced disclosures both to the ASX and to the financial market in general. Continuous disclosure is a standing item on the agenda for each Board meeting. During the course of 2007-08 the Board made several announcements as material issues arose.

The Company has a written policy designed to ensure compliance with listing rules. The policy identifies the type of information that should be disclosed, the decision making concerning the disclosure obligation, the roles and responsibilities of Directors and Senior Management in the disclosure context, and identification of the personnel authorised to make disclosure to the ASX and to discuss corporate issues with analysts, the media, shareholders and the general public.

Principle 6 Respect the rights of shareholders.

Recommendation 6.1:

Companies should design a communications policy

The Company has developed a communications policy for promoting effective communications with shareholders. A copy of this policy is available on the Company's website. A summary of the policy is contained in the Company's Corporate Governance Charter (Section 2.15).

The Company aims to ensure that shareholders are kept informed of all major developments affecting the Company. This is achieved through compliance with the ASX continuous disclose rules and through providing links from the Company's website to announcements made to the market via the ASX and to investor updates made from time to time.

The board encourages full attendance at and participation in the annual general meeting where presentations of the company's current performance and future growth prospects are made. If shareholders are unable to attend in person, they are encouraged to appoint a proxy to exercise their voting rights on their behalf.

During the year 2007-08 the Company issued a newsletter to all shareholders, and invited all shareholders to attend an Open-Day held at the company's premises in Drouin, Victoria.

Principle 7 Recognise and manage risk.

Recommendation 7.1:

Companies should establish policies for the oversight and management of material business risks.

The Committee referred to under Principle 4 above focuses on both audit and risk. A review of business risks relating to people, product and profit is a standing item on the agenda for each meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee.

Recommendation 7.2:

The Board should require Management to design and implement the risk management and internal control system to manage business risk.

The Board through the Audit and Risk Committee has initiated a risk identification and control process to ensure that all business risks have been identified and appropriate controls are in place. The Board has appointed the Company Secretary as Internal Auditor. At each Audit and Risk Committee the internal auditor reports on internal audit findings and the Committee reports to the full Board. The internal auditor has no operational or managerial responsibilities and is considered to be independent.

The Company also reviews its business risks with the Company's insurer/insurance broker and insures against all reasonably insurable risks.

Recommendation 7.3:

The Board should disclose whether it has received assurance from the CEO and CFO re the declaration provided in accordance with section 295A of the Corporations Act.

The Board confirms that it has received assurance from the Managing Director and the Commercial Manager that the declaration provided in accordance with section 295A of the Corporations Act is founded on a sound system of risk management and internal control and that the system is operating effectively in all material respects in relation to financial reporting risks.

Principle 8 Remunerate fairly and responsibly.

Recommendation 8.1:

The Board should establish a Remuneration Committee.

The Board has established a Remuneration Committee comprised of Mr G Bertuch (Non-executive Director and Chairman of the committee), Mr D Smith (Non-executive Director) and Mr W Cruickshank (Company Secretary), with Mr D Hotchkin (Managing Director) being an invitee. Mr Bertuch and Mr Smith both serve on other boards, and Mr Smith brings to the Committee many years experience with small to medium businesses.

The Committee Charter is to review and advise the Board on compensation arrangements for Directors and Senior Management. The Committee is aware of its responsibility to ensure that remuneration packages are market competitive and will attract, motivate and retain high-quality personnel.

The Board acknowledges that it does not fully comply with the ASX's recommendation in that the committee does not consist of a majority of independent Directors. When the Company reaches a size and complexity that warrants the expansion of the Board to include an additional independent Director, the new appointee will become a member of the remuneration committee, ensuring full compliance with this principle.

The Committee met twice during 2007-08.

Recommendation 8.2:

Companies should clearly distinguish the structure of non-executive Directors from that of executive Directors and Senior Management.

Detailed disclosure of the remuneration of non-executive Directors, executive Directors and Senior Management is made in the remuneration report and further detail is provided in section 24 of the Notes to Financial Statements.

5 Financial Statements

SAFEROADS HOLDINGS LIMITED

Income Statement

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

	Notes	CONSOLIDATED		PARENT	
		2008	2007	2008	2007
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue	4	57,609,133	40,729,633	-	-
Cost of sales		(38,765,147)	(26,503,488)	-	-
Gross profit		18,843,986	14,226,145	-	-
Other income	4	155,117	98,640	2,470,996	1,724,063
Employee benefits		(7,284,329)	(4,729,912)	-	-
Amortisation		(5,059)	(5,059)	-	-
Finance costs		(193,447)	(28,699)	-	-
Depreciation		(462,641)	(366,431)	-	-
Other expenses		(3,909,913)	(2,810,895)	(472)	(3,421)
Profit before income tax	4	7,143,714	6,383,789	2,470,524	1,720,642
Income tax expense	5	(2,163,478)	(1,921,522)	(157)	(2,719)
Profit after tax from continuing operations		4,980,236	4,462,267	2,470,367	1,717,923
Net profit for the period		4,980,236	4,462,267	2,470,367	1,717,923
Net profit attributable to members of parent		4,980,236	4,462,267	2,470,367	1,717,923
Earnings per share (cents per share)					
- basic for profit for the full year		19.2	17.7		
- diluted for profit for the full year		19.2	17.7		
- dividends paid per share		10.0	8.0		

SAFEROADS HOLDINGS LIMITED

Balance Sheet

AS AT 30 JUNE 2008

	Notes	CONSOLIDATED		PARENT	
		2008	2007	2008	2007
		\$	\$	\$	\$
ASSETS					
Current Assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	8	792,409	600,955	18,205	9,961
Trade and other receivables	9	14,511,898	9,406,398	-	-
Inventories	11	10,874,595	4,824,804	-	-
Prepayments		169,728	145,658	-	-
Total Current Assets		26,348,630	14,977,815	18,205	9,961
Non-current Assets					
Deferred tax assets	5	77,498	111,344	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	12	4,905,522	2,448,501	-	-
Other financial assets	13	-	-	27,098,708	27,030,708
Intangible assets and goodwill	14	4,885,833	2,115,938	-	-
Total Non-current Assets		9,868,853	4,675,783	27,098,708	27,030,708
TOTAL ASSETS		36,217,483	19,653,598	27,116,913	27,040,669
LIABILITIES					
Current Liabilities					
Trade and other payables	15	12,204,300	6,471,931	14,758	4,319
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	16	3,670,669	269,589	-	-
Income tax payable		253,095	528,188	157	2,719
Provisions	17	452,054	270,453	-	-